Cases Cited in Pittman's Reply Brief Do Not Apply to Facts
in this Proceeding
Pittman's reply brief (p. 5) argues that Pittman was dis-
charged because he had merely followed his supervisor's in-
structions and that the complainant in Judge Fauver's decision
in Roger D. Anderson v. Itmann Coal Co. , 4 FMSHRC 963 (1982) ,
was discharged for the same reason and was ordered to be rein-
stated by Judge Fauver.  In the Anderson case, a preshift exam-
ination had not been performed during the 8-hour period preced-
ing Anderson's shift which began at 4 p.m. on a Sunday.  An
MSHA inspector wrote an unwarratable failure order because
Anderson admitted that he knew a preshift examination had not
been made during the preceding shift, but that he understood
that the Federal regulations and Itmann's policy required the
making of only one preshift examination every 24 hours on
weekends.  Anderson was discharged because of his admissions
to the inspector.  Judge Fauver held that Anderson's replies
to the inspector's questions were a protected activity under
the Act and that it was a violation of section 105 (c) (1) of
the Act for Itmann to discharge Anderson for that protected
activity.
In this proceeding, as I have shown on pages 19-26 and
35-36, supra, Pittman was discharged because he knowingly
operated his section without having adequate ventilation and
the preponderance of the evidence fails to support Pittman's
claim that Thomas, the mine foreman, had ordered him to oper-
ate his section without having adequate ventilation.  In the
Anderson case, it was shown that Itmann's policy was to re-
quire only one preshift examination during each 24-hour period
on weekends'and Anderson was discharged for admitting that he
knew that no preshift examination had been made during the
preceding 8-hour period and for stating that it was Itmann's
policy to require only one preshift examination during each
24-hour period.  The Anderson case is inapplicable to the
facts in this proceeding because Pittman failed to prove that
it was Thomas's or Consol's policy to order section foremen
to produce coal without adequate ventilation.
Pittman's reply brief (pp. 10 and 15} also argues that
Blankenship, the mine superintendent, failed to- make an ade-
quate investigation before discharging Pittman, and that if
he had made an adequate investigation, he would have found
that both Thomas and Toney had ordered Pittman to produce coal
without adequate ventilation and would have found it necessary
to discharge them also because Pittman was merely carrying out
their instructions when he operated without adequate ventila-
tion on both Friday and Monday.  Pittman states that Judge
Fauver found that Itmann had not made an adequate investiga-
tion before discharging Anderson in the Anderson case, supra,
and that I had made a, similar finding in my decision issued
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